

2463 S. M-30

989-345-3660

WEST BRANCH, MICHIGAN 48661

December 7, 2015

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Region III, Materials Licensing Section 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, IL 60532-4352

Re: Amendment for License No. 21-18892-01, West Branch Regional Medical Center

Please find the complete Information Needed for Transfer of Control as required. This transfer is effective January 1, 2016.

 John Tolfree Health System d/b/a West Branch Regional Medical Center will become John Tolfree Hospital d/b/a West Branch Regional Medical Center.

If additional information is needed please contact Kathy Kohr at 1-989-345-3660 ext. 3228...

- There is no change in personnel.
- There is no change in the location, facilities, equipment, or procedures related to the current NRC license.
- Our surveillance program is in compliance with NRC regulations and requirements. All programs will remain the same at the time control is transferred.
- There is no change in the location, facilities, or equipment related to the transfer of control, therefore no decommissioning of the facility will be performed.
- John Tolfree Hospital will abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements and commitments of the licensed program.

Thank you for your cooperation with this matter. If you have any questions or require additional information please contact Michelle Kritzman at (734) 662-3197 or by email at mkritzman@mpcphysics.com

Sincerely,

RECEIVED DEC 0.9 2015

Administrative Officer

Administrative Officer
West Branch Regional Medical Center

ML15343A142

SHARING A VISION FOR LIFE

To: 6305151078 From: (3136)

· Bloom MACO

Opt-Out: Not Defined

USNRC REGION: Region 3

CONTACT: Kathy Kohr, CFO

Phone Number: 1-989-345-3660 ext 3228

Fax Number: 1-989-345-1181

1.

Current

Effective January 1st 2016

John Tolfree Health System

John Tolfree Hospital

d/b/a West Branch Regional Medical Center

d/b/a West Branch Regional Medical Center

2463 S. M-30

2463 S. M-30

West Branch, MI 48661

West Branch, MI 48661

Federal ID # 38-6006878

Federal ID # 46-4088182

NPI# 1396732103

NPI# 1538566765

John Tolfree Hospital will be assuming all assets and liabilities of John Tolfree Health System Corporation, and, as such, will be responsible for all operations, including submission for payment all outstanding and unbilled insurance claims for processing. Thus, effective January 1st 2016, please direct all payments to John Tolfree Hospital.

- 2. No changes in personnel or duties that relate to the licensed program, including training and experience of new personnel.
- 3. There will be no changes in the organization, location, facilities, equipment, pr procedures that relate to the licensed program.
- 4. The present surveillance program will remain at the time of the transfer.
- 5. All records that concern the safe and effective decommissioning of the facility will be transferred to the transferee.
- 6. The transferee will abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements, and commitments of the transferor.

Opt-Out: Not Defined

WEST BRANCH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

John Tolfree Health System Corporation West Branch, Michigan 48661

TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

Date: 12-9-2015 Subject: 1 10	nsfer of NRC License
TO:NRC	Department: Material Licensing Fax#: 630-515-1078
Telephone#	Fax#: 630-515-1078
Facility/Company:	
FROM: Tom Desch	Department: Diag nostic Imaging
Telephone# 1-989-343-3195	Department: Diag nostic Imaging Fax#: 1-989-343-3136
Number of pages including cover sheet:	

MESSAGE

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, please call as soon as possible. (989) 345-3660 Ext._____

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. The information contained in this telecopy transmission is privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the addressee listed above. If you are neither the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this information to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking of any action in reliance on the content of this telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received a copy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange the return of the document to

Form# A-24 1/02

To: 6305151078 From: (3136) 12/09/15 08:45 AM Page 1 of 3